GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 318
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 26™ APRIL, 2016
BAMBOO SUMMIT

318. SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:
SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE ffﬁr vd AT sedmor #3T
be pleased to state:

(@)  whether a three day Global Bamboo Summit was held in Indore recently and if so, the
details thereof along with the aims and objectives of the summit;

(b) the details of the issues discussed and opinions exchanged about the challenges faced
by different stakeholders during the Summit;

(c) the details of funds allocated and released to the various States during each of the
last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by the Government for increasing productivity and
optimum utilization of existing resources for scientific management of bamboo sector?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

S T4 fhdTT HedIoT HIeF H TT AN (SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA)

(a) & (b): Government of India did not organize the Global Bamboo Summit but it
was organized by Government of Madhya Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh State Bamboo
Mission in the month of April, 2016 at Indore with the objectives to deliberate on overall
development of Bamboo sector like Transfer of Technology for substituting wood with
bamboo, to streamline policy and legal framework for felling and transit of bamboo and to
utilize the capacity of bamboo as the change agent for poverty alleviation and climate
change etc.

(c):  The details of funds allocation and release to various States for the last three
years is given at Annexure-l. There is no provision of budget for the current year.
However, allocation of Rs.75.00 crore has been made in current year budget for National
Project on Agroforestry which will also take care of Bamboo as part of Agroforestry.

(d): To promote the sector, Government has adopted an end to end approach for this
sector and that includes incentivizing production of quality planting material, increasing
the bamboo areas inside and outside forest through new plantation/rejuvenation of
degraded bamboo areas, incentivizing value addition, creation of marketing infrastructure
and capacity building in all the above areas.



ANNEXURE-I

" Statement showing state-wise allocation & release during 2012-13 to 2015-16 under National
i __Agroforestry & Bamboo Mission (NABM) ]
(Rs. in lakh)
S. States 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
No Allocation | Release | Allocation | Release | Allocation | Release | Allocation | Release |
I__| Andhra Pradesh 2000 | 2000 | 2528 | 000 | 895 | 000 | 000 000 |
2 | Bihar 279.67 | 11213 | 163.10 | 0.00 7649 | 000 | 0.00 000 |
| 3 | Chhattisgarh 40447 | 31751 | 57147 | 51454 | 51240 | 380.00 | 51495 | 513.00
| 4 | Goa 10.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.0 0.00 | 000 0.00 0.00
5 | Gujarat 207.06 | 140.00 | 396.04 | 30328 | 439.06 | 29116 | 619.00 | 476.00
6 | Himachal Pradesh 148.79 | 8923 [ 14111 |. 9512 13571 | 8108 [ 11672 | 11672
7 [T&K 3000 | 000 | 15083 | 10825 | 20331 | 7741 | 0.00 0.00
| 8 | Jharkhand 25227 | 64.00 [ 54.70 35.00 19845 | 40.00 0.00 [ 000
9 | Karnataka 630.62 | 49332 | 96590 | 965.90 A16.09 | 464.62 | 400.00 400.00 |
10 | Kerala 18.95 0.00 100.75 | 96.23 112.53 ] 109.54 | 0.00 0.00 |
11 | Madhya Pradesh | 27049 | 0.00 | 82471 | 79294 | 48434 [ 68110 | 1030.00 | 1029.25 |
12 | Maharashtra 150.00 0.00 15240 | 5000 268.80 58.61 125.00 175.00
13 | Orissa 50183 | 464.00 | 57173 | 54724 | 56443 | 388.14 | 498.00 [ 498.00 |
14 | Punjab 78.66 0.00 5120 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 000 | 0.00
15 | Rajasthan 252.09 | [87.76 | 206.20 123.08 | 219.84 3124 | 6842 | 6842
| 16 | Tamil Nadu 5035 [ 2005 | 104.04 000 | 2072 | 1500 | 3500 | 35.00
17 | Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 50.00 50.00
18 | Uttar Pradesh 28118 | 60.00 | 18517 | 8538 | 25767 | 5000 | 12655 | 12655
19 | Uttarakhand 25440 77.00 146.09 86.79 99.25 28.58 0.00 0.00
20 | West Bengal | 20.00 (.00 91.12 0.00 | 9319 0.00 0.00 0.00
SUB-TOTAL 3860.83 | 2045.00 | 4902.84 | 380375 | 468623 | 2696.48 | 3383.64 | 348794
NE STATES | l
21 | Arunachal Pradesh 621.15 | 521.74 | 1672.28 | 1667.14 | 137629 | 128190 | 350.00 350.00
22 | Assam 1020.18 | 94731 | 151899 | 1517.62 | 196523 | 296.64 70.00 70.00
23 | Manipur 1468.95 1133595 | 143494 | 1212.53 | 192322 | 861.57 | 69597 | 69597
24 | Meghalaya 90.00 0.00 | 26701 000 | 70885 | 96.62 0.00 | 0.0
25 | Mizoram 1881.72 [1705.00 | 2016.21 | 2009.36 | 1396.00 |1230.00 83021 | 830.21
26 | Nagaland 1830.94 | 1660.43 [ 202943 | 2029.43 | 113666 | 113591 | 872.50 | 872.50
27 | Sikkim 341.89 | 32657 | 301.24 _isy_z_l___?ﬂiu_gﬁ_@_“ 25699 | 245.60
28 | Tripura 6520 | 50.00 | 109.82 | 5175 198.73 | 8060 | 12433 | 12433
. SUB-TOTAL (N.E) | 7320.03 | 6547.00 | 9349.92 | 8774.15 | 6806.44 | 5040.00 | 3200.00 | 3188.61
,l GRAND TOTAL | 11180.86 | 8592.00 | 1425276 | 12577.90 | 11492.67 | 773648 | 6783.64 | 6676.55 |
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